THE CITY OF WATHENA

RESOLUTION NUMBER 96 - 1

A RESOLUTION DECLARING THE WATHENA CITY COUNCIL'S SUPPORT FOR THE STRATEGIC PLAN OF THE NORTHEAST KANSAS COALITION FOR REGIONAL ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND IT'S APPLICATION FOR AN ACTION GRANT.

WHEREAS, The Northeast Kansas Coalition for Regional Economic Development is eligible to apply to the Kansas Department of Commerce and Housing through the Glacial Hills Resource and Conservation and Development Council for a multi-county Strategic Action Grant to further develop the organization and implement a regional marketing plan, and

WHEREAS, The City of Wathena will participate in and benefit from the implementation of this plan, and

WHEREAS, The City of Wathena recognizes the Glacial Hills Resource Conservation and Development Council as a non-profit corporation composed of representatives from the public and private sector,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MEMBERS OF THE WATHENA CITY COUNCIL THAT:

- Section 1. The City of Wathena supports in principle the Strategic Plan, adopted in October, 1995, for economic development in Atchison, Brown, Doniphan, Jackson, Jefferson and Nemaha counties, and,
- Section 2. The City of Wathena further supports the
 Northeast Kansas Coalition for Regional Economic
 Development in their application for an Action Grant
 from the Kansas Department of Commerce and Housing
 to further develop the organization and implement a
 regional marketing plan.

ADOPTED BY THE CITY OF WATHENA THIS 5TH DAY OF MARCH, 1996.

ATTEST:

<u>Maialu Mullu</u> Laralee Miller, City Clerk MEMBERS OF THE WATHENA CITY COUNCIL

Mike Shalz, Mayor

Norman Rodewald

Scott Hoffman

Robert Wisler

Craig Grable

Doug Duncan